


gaslighting  and that  was getting the run-around. A coworker informed the
Employer about  recording and forwarded  email with the recording
upon request. On , Charging Party  learned from coworkers that
Supervisor  had started a secret text chat supposedly requesting any
information about  speaking negatively about the Employer. The Region has been
unable to obtain copies of the chat. On , the Employer informed Charging
Party  that  was terminated for recording the  meeting with
Supervisor  in violation of the Employer’s Clean Desk Policy, which requires
personal effects such as cell phones to be stored outside of employees’ work area to
protect clients’ confidential information.
 
Analysis
 
We conclude that there is insufficient evidence to show that the , 2023
changes to the Employer’s overtime policy violated Section 8(a)(1) under Wright Line.
Charging Party  discussed concerns about owed incentive pay with at least one
coworker, and   2023 escalation to management officials was therefore
arguably protected as the logical outgrowth of prior concerted activity. See, e.g., Maine
Coast Regional Health Facilities, d/b/a Maine Coast Memorial Hospital, 369 NLRB No.
51, slip op. at 1, 13 (2020), enforced in relevant part, 999 F.3d 1, 10-11 (1st Cir. 2021),
overruled on other grounds by Stericycle, Inc., 372 NLRB No. 113 (2023). However, given
that  communication with higher level officials did not mention any coworkers,
the only evidence supporting Employer knowledge that  complaint was group-related
is supervisor  statement, during the  meeting, that  would work
on getting “you guys” the incentive pay. This phrase alone is insufficient to establish
knowledge of concert, as  used the same phase in the prior  email,
before the commencement of group activity. Furthermore, there is insufficient evidence
that the Employer’s decision to change the overtime policy was retaliatory. The change
applied to the entire team, and  has not provided any evidence demonstrating that

 was disparately excluded from overtime opportunities. Indeed,  admits being
offered overtime at least once. Thus, the only evidence of animus against 
advocacy around incentive pay is the timing of the overtime change—  after 
requested payroll information. For all these reasons, it would be difficult to prove that
the overtime change was retaliation against protected concerted activity.
 
We also conclude that the Employer did not violate Section 8(a)(1) by terminating
Charging Party  for recording the  meeting with Supervisor  In
this regard, there is insufficient evidence that Charging Party  recording was
protected concerted activity. The Employer asserts that it terminated  for violating
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Please be aware that this email may be subject to public disclosure under the
Freedom of Information Act or other authorities, though exceptions may apply for
certain case-related information, personal privacy, and other matters.

 




